

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1971

---

LARRY D. EISENHAUER,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THE HENRY COUNTY HEALTH CENTER, JAMES WIDMER, M.D. and  
FAMILY MEDICINE OF MT. PLEASANT, P.C.  
Defendants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR HENRY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

JEFF GOODMAN  
DANIEL PEACOCK  
Goodman Law, P.C.  
1501 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 300  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: 515-267-8600  
Fax: 515-224-2075  
[jeff@golawpc.com](mailto:jeff@golawpc.com)  
[daniel@golawpc.com](mailto:daniel@golawpc.com)

MICHAEL J. MORELAND  
Harrison, Moreland, Webber & Simplot, P.C.  
129 West Fourth Street  
Ottumwa, Iowa 52501  
Telephone: 641-682-8326  
Facsimile: 641-682-8329  
[mmoreland@hmmw.com](mailto:mmoreland@hmmw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL REPLY BRIEF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I.    The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury on Certain Specifications of Negligence that were Supported by the Evidence .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. <i>Herbst</i> and <i>Bigalk</i> Support Reversal .....	9
B. Defendants' Arguments Fail to Overcome <i>Herbst</i> and <i>Bigalk</i> .....	14
C. The Court's Jury Instructions Unfairly Prejudiced T.D.....	21
<b>II.    The Trial Court Erred in Precluding T.D. from Introducing Relevant and Probative Evidence on Defendants' Training and Medical Education.....</b>	<b>23</b>
A. T.D. Preserved Error under Iowa Law .....	23
B. Dr. Widmer's Medical Education and Training is Relevant Evidence in a Medical Negligence Case .....	26
C. The CME's were Admissible for Impeachment .....	31
<b>III.   The Trial Court Erred in Allowing Dr. Widmer to Testify on Undisclosed Expert Opinions.....</b>	<b>32</b>
A. Dr. Widmer Failed to meet the Disclosure Requirements under Iowa Code § 668.11 and IRCP 1.508 in order to Provide Expert Testimony .....	32
<b>IV.   The Trial Court Erred in Granting Overly Broad Motions in Limine .....</b>	<b>33</b>
A. Defendants' Motions in Limine Failed to Pinpoint Objectionable Material.....	33

<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COST.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....</b>	<b>39</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526, 543 (Iowa 2018) .....	25, 27
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 896 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Bigalk v. Bigalk</i> , 540 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1995).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Buseman v. Schultz</i> , 132 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1911) .....	25
<i>Goldapp v. Core</i> , 19 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1945) .....	25
<i>Hansen v. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Heinz v. Heinz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2002).....	32
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000) .....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Ipsen v. Reuss</i> , 41 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa 1950).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Buena Vista Mutual Association</i> , 183 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1971).....	33
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994) .....	15
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 240 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1976) .....	26
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011).....	21
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207, 212–13 (Iowa 1974) .....	24
<i>Urdangen v. Edwards</i> , 174 N.W. 769 (Iowa 1919) .....	25
<i>Wicks v. Vanderbilt U.</i> , M2006-00613-COA-R3CV, 2007 WL 858780 (Tenn. App. Mar. 21, 2007).....	28, 29, 30, 32
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 668.11 .....	32

**Rules**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 .....26

Tenn. R. Evid. 403 .....29

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2) .....32

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508 .....32

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.103(a)(2) ..... 23, 24

**Other**

Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*, 55 Drake L. Rev. 39, 59 (2006) .....23
